

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

Nos. 26 WAP 2024 and 27 WAP 2024

---

Faith A. Genser, Frank P. Matis, and Pennsylvania Democratic Party,  
*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

Butler County Board of Elections, Republican National Committee, and  
Republican Party of Pennsylvania,  
*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

## AMICUS BRIEF OF AFT PENNSYLVANIA AND THE PENNSYLVANIA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

Uzoma N. Nkwonta\*  
Justin Baxenberg\*  
Richard A. Medina\*  
Omeed Alerasool (PA 332873)  
**ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP**  
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 968-4490  
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498  
unkwonta@elias.law  
jbaxenberg@elias.law  
rmedina@elias.law  
oalerasool@elias.law

Adam C. Bonin (PA 80929)  
**THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN**  
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (267) 242-5014  
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300  
adam@boninlaw.com

\* *Pro hac vice application  
forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae AFT  
Pennsylvania and the Pennsylvania  
Alliance for Retired Americans*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Counting a provisional ballot is distinct from curing a mail ballot.....	5
II. The ambiguities in the Election Code provisions regarding provisional ballots should be resolved in favor of enfranchising Pennsylvania voters. ....	8
A. Appellants’ interpretation would make Pennsylvania an extreme outlier among states across the country. ....	9
B. Tools of statutory interpretation show that the “timely received” provision is best understood as applying to ballots accepted as presumptively valid.....	12
1. The “timely received” provision is susceptible to multiple interpretations.....	14
2. Appellants’ interpretation does not give effect to the entire statute. ....	15
3. Appellants’ interpretation leads to absurd or unreasonable results. ....	16
4. Appellants’ interpretation risks conflict with federal law. ....	19
5. The “timely received” provision should be interpreted in a manner that protects the right to vote. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PA.R.A.P. 127 .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023) .....	18, 23
<i>Bay County Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004) .....	11
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	8
<i>Commonwealth, Office of Administration v. Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 916 A.2d 541 (Pa. 2007) .....	20
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. Washington County Board of Elections</i> , No. 24-3953 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pleas July 1, 2024) .....	11
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 830 F. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Eakin v. Adams County Board of Elections</i> , No. 1:22-cv-340 (W.D. Pa.) .....	1
<i>Matter of Employees of Student Services, Inc.</i> , 432 A.2d 189 (1981).....	15
<i>French v. County of Luzerne</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 580 (M.D. Pa. 2023).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	12
<i>In re Major</i> , 248 A.3d 445 (Pa. 2021) .....	22
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955) .....	22

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Project Vote v. Kelly</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 152 (W.D. Pa. 2011) .....	20
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh County Board of Elections</i> , 272 A.3d 989, 2022 WL 16577 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	18
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (2004) .....	19
<i>Vellon v. Commonwealth, Department of Transportation</i> , 292 A.3d 882 (Pa. 2023) .....	16
<i>In re Zulick</i> , 832 A.2d 572 (Pa. Commw. Ct.), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 26, 2003) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 P.S. § 1922(1) .....	16, 19
1 P.S. § 1922(2) .....	15
25 P.S. § 2811 .....	21
25 P.S. § 3050(a) .....	21
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(4) .....	13
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(6) .....	13
25 P.S. § 3146.6 .....	1
25 P.S. § 3146.6(b) .....	13

25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	1
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a) .....	12
25 P.S. § 3150.16(b) .....	13
25 P.S. § 3150.16(c) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a) .....	7, 20, 21
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12, §§ 9, 13 .....	15, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Cure</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....	7
Mark Scolforo, <i>Majority of 16k canceled Pa. mail-in ballots were from Dems</i> , Assoc. Press (Jan. 6, 2023), <a href="https://apnews.com/article/2022-midterm-elections-pennsylvania-united-states-government-a1c75c9cfc2f1bfca21ac4a4cbfe60f0">https://apnews.com/article/2022-midterm-elections-pennsylvania-united-states-government-a1c75c9cfc2f1bfca21ac4a4cbfe60f0</a> .....	10
<i>Receive</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>Receive</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2024) .....	5, 14
<i>Receive</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2024) .....	5, 14
<i>Shapiro Administration Introduces Redesigned Mail Ballot Materials to Give Voters Clearer Instructions, Decrease Number of Rejected Ballots, and Ensure Every Legal Vote is Counted</i> , Pa. Pressroom (Nov. 29, 2023), <a href="https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/state-details.aspx?newsid=584">https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/state-details.aspx?newsid=584</a> .....	10, 11
<i>Table 15: States with Signature Cure Processes</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-15-states-with-signature-cure-processes">https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-15-states-with-signature-cure-processes</a> (last updated Aug. 22, 2024) .....	7

Wendy Underhill, *Elections Defined: Ballot Curing Provides  
Safeguard*, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (June 20, 2024),  
[https://www.ncsl.org/state-legislatures-  
news/details/elections-defined-ballot-curing-provides-  
safeguard](https://www.ncsl.org/state-legislatures-<br/>news/details/elections-defined-ballot-curing-provides-<br/>safeguard) ..... 7
